Year 3 MS4 Compliance Permit.  Motion made and seconded to 
approve the contract between the Town and VM Consulting Engineers, LLC, Salem, MA 
for Professional Engineering Services to Support Permit Year 3 MS4 Compliance, in the 
amount not to exceed twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000.00) and to authorize the 
Chair to sign on behalf of the Board.  Moved by Mr. Grader, seconded by Mr. Depew.  
On a polled vote the Board voted as follows:  Mr. Grader, in favor; Mr. Depew, in favor; 
Mr. Nye, in favor, Mrs. Belf-Becker, in favor.